255MHz, Low JITTER, CRYSTAL Oscillator -TO-
3.3V LVPECL FREQUENCY SYNTHESIZER
ICS8431-11
DATASHEETPRODUCT DISCONTINUATION NOTICE - LAST TIME BUY EXPIRES APRIL 25, 2015
ICS8431EM   REVISION D  MAY 14, 2014 1 ©2014 Integrated Device Technology, Inc.
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The ICS8431-11 is a general purpose clock frequency synthesizer
for IA64/32 application and a member of the HiPerClockS™ family of

ICS8431EM   REVISION D  MAY 14, 2014 16 ©2014 Integrated Device Technology, Inc.
ICS8431EM-11 Data Sheet 255MHz, Low JITTER, CRYSTAL Oscillator -TO-3.3V LVPECL FREQUENCY SYNTHESIZER
TABLE 10. ORDERING INFORMATION
While the information presented herein has been checked for both accuracy and reliability, Integrated Circuit Systems, Incorporated (ICS) assumes no responsibility for either its use or for infringement of any patents
or other rights of third parties, which would result from its use. No other circuits, patents, or licenses are implied. This product is intended for use in normal commercial applications. Any other applications such as
those requiring extended temperature range, high reliability, or other extraordinary environmental requirements are not recommended without additional processing by ICS. ICS reserves the right to change any
circuitry or specifi cations without notice. ICS does not authorize or warrant any ICS product for use in life support devices or critical medical instruments.
Part/Order Number Marking Package Count Temperature
ICS8431EM-11 ICS8431EM-11 28 Lead SOIC 26 Per Tube 0°C to 85°C
ICS8431EM-11T ICS8431EM-11 28 Lead SOIC on Tape and Reel 1000 0°C to 85°C
ICS8431EM-11LF ICS8431EM-11LF 28 Lead “Lead-Free” SOIC 26 Per Tube 0°C to 85°C
ICS8431EM-11LFT ICS8431EM-11LF
28 Lead “Lead-Free” SOIC on Tape and
Reel
1000 0°C to 85°C
The aforementioned trademark, HiPerClockS™  is a trademark of Integrated Circuit Systems, Inc. or its subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries.
ICS8431EM   REVISION D  MAY 14, 2014 17 ©2014 Integrated Device Technology, Inc.
ICS8431EM-11 Data Sheet 255MHz, Low JITTER, CRYSTAL Oscillator -TO-3.3V LVPECL FREQUENCY SYNTHESIZER
REVISION HISTORY SHEET
Rev Table Page Description of Change Date
A T1
T6
2
6
Revised descriptions in Pin Description table.
Revised notes in AC Characteristics table.
Changed VDDx to VCCx throughout datasheet.
Updated Figures.
Added Power Considerations.
12/18/01
B T4C
T5
5
6
VOH parameters revised from VCCO-1.28 Min., VCCO - 0.98 Max. to
VCCO -1.4V Min., VCCO - 1.0V Max.
Crystal Characteristics table has been shortened.
ESR row, value changed from 50Ω Max. to 70Ω Max.
1/10/02
B T1
3
9
Updated Pin Description Table.
Added 18pF description to text on Crystal input.
2/22/02
B T1 3 Corrected pin number placement for M0:M8 pins in Pin Description Table. 3/4/02
B T1 3 Pin Description Table, corrected description for MR pin. 6/6/02
B T1 3 Pin Description Table, corrected description for VEE pin. 6/18/02
B 1
In Features section, replaced “Average output frequency range: -750ppm to
+750ppm” with “Output frequency range: 95MHz to 255MHz”.
8/7/02
B T10 17
Ordering Information Table - updated Revision of Part/Order Number and Mark-
ing from ICS8431CM-11 to ICS8431EM-11.
9/11/02
B
T1
T4A